Towns County Herald

Legal Notices for May 4, 2016

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS

All creditors of the estate of Kenneth Miles Gerrard, deceased, late of Towns County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render their demands to the undersigned according to law, and all persons indebted to said estate are required to make immediate payment to the undersigned. This the 11th day of April, 2016

This the 11th day of April, 2016 Thrivent Trust Company Executor of the Estate of Kenneth Miles Gerrard Cheryl J. Mills Senior Estate Settlement Office Trust and Investment Services Mail Stop F123 4321 North Ballard Road Appleton, WI 54919-0001 T(Apr20.27.May4.11)P

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF TOWNS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA Diana Lance, Plaintiff

vs. Robert Kenard, Defendant Case No: 16-CV-27MM Service by Publication TO: Robert Kenard

The above named person is directed to take note that a Complaint for Divorce was filed in the Superior Court of Towns County on February 29, 2016, and that this Court has ordered that service by publication be made upon the above named person on March 31, 2016. Such said person is directed to file an Answer and serve said answer upon the Plaintiff's attorney named below within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order providing for service by publica-

This 4th day of April, 2016 Sean A. Black Attorney for the Plaintiff Georgia Bar No: 059860 T(Apr20.27.May4.11)P

NOTICE OF SALES AND USE TAX TO THE QUALIFIED VOTERS OF TOWNS COUNTY

Notice is hereby given that on May 24, 2016, an election will be held in Towns County, Georgia, at which time there will be submitted to the qualified voters of Towns County, Georgia for their determination the question of whether or not a one percent sales and use tax for educational purposes should be imposed for a period of time not to exceed four years, beginning with the first day of the next succeeding calendar quarter where it begins more than 80 days after the date of the election, and for the raising of not more than \$8,500,000 for the purposes described below. The ballots to be used at such referendum for

The ballots to be used at such referendum for the voters in the Towns County School District shall have written or printed hereon substantially the following:

YES NO

Shall a one percent sales and use tax for educational purposes be imposed in Towns County for a period of time not to exceed four years, beginning with the first day of the next succeeding calendar quarter where it begins more than 80 days after the date of the election, and for the raising of not more than 80,500,000 to be distributed to the Towns County School District with such taxes to be used for the following purposes:

(i) remodeling, renovating, modifying, furnishing, and equipping school buildings, classrooms, instructional and support space, kitchens, auditoriums, and other facilities (including physical education/athletic facilities) at existing school district facilities; (ii) acquiring furnishings, equipment and fixtures for new and existing facilities district-wide including, but not limited to, technology equipment, safety and security equipment, signage, band instruments, and other furnishings; (iii) acquiring books, digital resources, and other media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and other media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther media for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther for the school district facilities; (v) acquiring books, digital resources, and ther for the school district facilities;

the foregoing. The voting polls will be open at 7:00 o'clock, A.M., and will close at 7:00 o'clock, P.M., on the said date fixed for the election, and the place for voting will be at the regular places for holding elections included in Towns County. Those qualified to vote at the election shall be determined in all respects in accordance and in conformity with the laws of the State of Georgia.

The contribution of the second secon

Those residents of Towns County qualified to vote at such referendum shall be determined in all respects in accordance with the election laws of the State of Georgia. Cliff Bradshaw

Chairman, Board of Education of Towns County Janet R. Oliva Chair Towns County Board of Elections and Registration

T(Apr20-May18)B

NOTI

The Georgia Mountains Area (Banks, Dawson, Forsyth, Franklin, Habersham, Hall, Hart, Lumpkin, Rabun, Stephens, Towns, Union and White counties) has been designated as Workforce Investment Area 2 (WIA 2) to receive funds under the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) (Public Law 113-138). The area's Chief Elected Officials have designated the Georgia Mountains Regional Commission (GMRC) as the grant recipient and administrative entity for all such funds. Funds are available for the Request for Proposal (RFP) for Outof-School youth, ages 16-24, for an innovative training program with occupational emphasis that will lead to a job placement or postsecondary school placement. Approximately \$300,000-\$500,000 is available to serve approximately 50-125 youth. The RFP is listed on the Georgia Mountains Regional Commission

The deorgia would and sequence of the security of the securety of the securety of the securety of the securety

GMRC hereby gives notice to any firm (public or private) which wishes to bid on the RFP and respond. All inquiries relative to this notice or requests for an RFP or request for additional information must be sent in writing to Jessica Williams, Youth Department Supervisor, Georgia Mountains Workforce Development 2481 Hilton Drive, STE 8, Gainesville, GA 30501.

IN THE PROBATE COURT COUNTY OF TOWNS STATE OF GEORGIA IN RE: ESTATE OF SHIELA GREEN MYERS, DECEASED ESTATE NO. 2016-17 NOTICE OF PETITION TO FILE FOR YEAR'S SUP-

PORT The Petition of Jerry Moore, for a year's support from the estate of Shiela Green Myers, Deceased, for Decedent's Surviving Spouse, having been duly filed, all interested persons are hereby notified to show cause, if any they

have, on or before May 31, 2016, why said Petition should not be granted. All objections to the Petition must be in writing, setting forth the grounds of any such objections, and must be filed on or before the time stated in the preceding sentence. All objections should be sworn to before a notary public or before a probate court clerk, and filing fees must be tendered with your objections, unless you qualify to file as an indigent party. Contact probate court personnel for the required amount of filing fees. If any objections are filed, a hearing will be scheduled at a later date. If no objections are filed the Petition may be granted without a hearing. David Rogers Judge of the Probate Court By: Kerry L. Berrong

Budge of the Floate Court By: Kerry L. Berrong Clerk/Deputy Clerk of the Probate Court 48 River St., Suite C Hiawassee, GA 30546 Address 706-896-3467 Telephone Number Tolephone Number